

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION TWENTY-FIVE

SHAMBAUGH & SON, L.P.

and

Cases 25-CA-141001
25-CA-145447

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HEAT AND
FROST INSULATORS AND ALLIED WORKERS,
LOCAL #41

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF COUNSEL
FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Respectfully submitted by:

/s/ Raifael Williams

Raifael Williams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

 A. Background.....7

 B. Discussions Between the Union and Respondent About Organizing
 Respondent’s Mechanical Insulators.....8

 C. Discussion About A Project Manager Position With EMCOR, Respondent’s
 Parent Company.9

 D. The Union’s Continued Efforts to Organize Respondent’s Mechanical
 Insulators.9

 E. Nedra Corporation and the Concordia Lutheran Theological Seminary Jobsite.....12

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. The Respondent Failed to Consider for Hire or Hire Ryan Wieresma.....13

 B. Discriminatees Are Entitled to Search for Work and Work-Related Expenses
 Regardless Of Whether These Amounts Exceed Interim Earnings23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adco Electric</u> , 307 NLRB 1113, 1116-1117 (1992).....	22
<u>Aircraft & Helicopter Leasing</u> , 227 NLRB 644, 650 (1976).....	24
<u>Cibao Meat Products & Union of Needle Trades, Indus. & Textile Employees</u> , 348 NLRB 47, 50 (2006).....	24
<u>Coronet Foods, Inc.</u> , 322 NLRB 837 (1997)	24
<u>Crossett Lumber Co.</u> , 8 NLRB 440, 498 (1938).....	23
<u>Deena Artware, Inc.</u> , 112 NLRB 371, 374 (1955).....	23
<u>D.L Baker, Inc.</u> , 351 NLRB 515, 537 (2007)	24
<u>Don Chavas, LLC</u> , 361 NLRB No. 10 at *3 (Aug. 8, 2014)	26
<u>FES</u> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000)	13,14, 23
<u>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.</u> , 2001 WL 168898 at *29 (Feb. 2001)	25
<u>In Re Midwestern Pers. Servs., Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 624, 625 (2006)	23
<u>Jackson Hosp. Corp.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 8 at *1 (Oct. 22, 2010)	25,26
<u>Knickerbocker Plastic Co.,Inc.</u> , 104 NLRB 514, 516 at *2 (1953).....	26
<u>Limestone Apparel Corp.</u> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981) enfd. 705 F.2d 799 (6 th Cir. 1982)) ...	21,22, 23
<u>N Slope Mech.</u> , 286 NLRB 633, 641 fn. 19 (1987).....	24
<u>Parkview Gardens Care Center</u> , 280 NLRB 47 (1986)	22
<u>Phelps Dodge Corp. v NLRB</u> , 313 U.S. 177, 194 (1941).....	25
<u>Pleasant Manor Living Center</u> , 324 NLRB 368 (1997).....	22
<u>Pressroom Cleaners & Serv. Employees Intl Union, Local 32.</u> , 361 NLRB No. 57 at *2 (2014) 25	
<u>Rainbow Coaches</u> , 280 NLRB 166, 190 (1986)	24
<u>Rice Lake Creamery Co.</u> , 151 NLRB 1113, 1114 (1965).	24
<u>Southside Hospital</u> , 344 NLRB 634 (2005).....	21,22, 23
<u>W. Texas Utilities Co.</u> , 109 NLRB 936, 939 fn. 3 (1954).....	24

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION TWENTY-FIVE

SHAMBAUGH & SON, L.P.

and

Cases 25-CA-141001
25-CA-145447

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HEAT AND
FROST INSULATORS AND ALLIED WORKERS,
LOCAL #41
